PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keith Vivian Alexander	12/02/2008
Paul Henry Drury van Asch	11/24/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fun Innovators NZ Limited	
Street Address:	2 Pompallier Terrace, Ponsonby	
City:	Auckland	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6688663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)666-7274

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-628-7770

Email: jgalbreath@galbreath-law.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Galbreath

Address Line 1: 2516 Chestnut Woods Ct.

Address Line 4: Reisterstown, MARYLAND 21136

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John A. Galbreath

Total Attachments: 4

source=6688663-Assignment to Fun Innovators#page1.tif source=6688663-Assignment to Fun Innovators#page2.tif source=6688663-Assignment to Fun Innovators#page3.tif source=6688663-Assignment to Fun Innovators#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021936 FRAME: 0134

500723689

P \$40,00 66886

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

R	E.	T۱	Ν	F	F	N	•

KEITH VIVIAN ALEXANDER, a New Zealand Citizen of 55 Gregan Crescent, Christchurch,

New Zealand

AND

PAUL HENRY DRURY van ASCH, a New Zealand citizen of Fitzpatrick Road, RD,

Queenstown, New Zealand

(collectively "the Assignors")

AND

FUN INNOVATORS NZ LIMITED a New Zealand Company of 2 Pompallier Terrace,
Ponsonby, Auckland, New Zealand

("the First Assignee")

(the Assignors and the First Assignee collectively "the Parties")

WHEREAS:

- A. The First Assignee has made application under no. 331200 dated 28 July 1998 for Letters Patent in New Zealand for an invention entitled: "Retrieval Equipment" ("the Invention").
- B. The Assignors are the inventors of the Invention.
- C. On 27 July 1998 the Assignors orally assigned to the First Assignee all rights in the

Initials:

PATENT

Deed prepared by P.L. Berry & Associates 1 11205 - Confirmatory Assignment from Inventors to Fun Innovators NZ Ltd.doc

REEL: 021936 FRAME: 0135

Invention, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in any country (including New Zealand) and the right to claim for any such application the benefit of the priority date of the said New Zealand patent application ("the Oral Assignment").

- D. On 2 June 1999 the Parties executed an Deed of Assignment ("the Deed") confirming the Oral Assignment.
- E. It was at all times the understanding of the Parties that the Oral Assignment included the right to apply for and obtain patent protection for the Invention in the United States of America, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for such applications, and that any patent granted in the United States of America issue in accordance with the Oral Assignment.
- F. On 23 January 2001 US Patent Application 09/744,533 was filed in the name of the Assignors ("the Parent Application").
- G. On 23 January 2001 the Deed was recorded by the USPTO (Reel 011522, Frame 0770) and the First Assignee was recorded as "Assignee" in respect of the Parent Application.
- On 13 February 2003 US Patent Application 10/367,503 was filed as a Divisional of H. the Parent Application ("the Divisional Application").
- US Patent No. 6,688,663 was granted on the Divisional Application ("the Patent"), 1. naming the First Assignee as "Assignee".
- The Parties wish to confirm that the First Assignee was from 27 July 1998 entitled to J. the grant of the Patent.

Initials:

- K. On 1 June 2007 the First Assignee assigned the Patent to Queenstown Bungy Ltd ("the Second Assignment").
- L. The Parties wish to confirm that the First Assignee was entitled to make the Second Assignment.

THIS DEED NOW RECORDS:

1. In consideration of one dollar US currency (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors confirm the assignment to the First Assignee of all rights in the Invention, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in any country (including New Zealand) and the right to claim for any such application the benefit of the priority date of the said New Zealand patent application; and further including (for the avoidance of doubt) the right to apply for and obtain patent protection for the Invention in the United States of America, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for such applications; and further including the right to assign any and all rights granted hereunder ("the Assignment").

Initials:

PATENT

2. The Assignment takes legal effect from 27 July 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year indicated below:

SIGNED BY:	SIGNED BY:	SIGNED FOR AND ON
Keith Vivian Alexander	Paul Henry Drury van Asch	BEHALF OF: Fun Innovators NZ Limited
(Signature)	(Signature)	(Signature)
		Henry van Asch (Name of Signatory)
		Director (Position of Signatory)
2-12-08 (Date of Signature)	24/II/08 (Date of Signature)	24/11/08 (Date of Sighature)
IN THE PRESENCE OF:	IN THE PRESENCE OF:	IN THE PRESENCE OF:
(Signature of Witness)	(Şignature of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
(Name of Witness)	(Name of Witness)	(Name of Withess)
34/105 Banford 5+		
(Address of Witness)	Anaboun NZ (Address of Witness)	Alloutour 12 (Address of Witness)
et Administrator (Occupation of Witness)	Mana (Je) (Occupation of Wilness)	Manage (Occupation of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 021936 FRAME: 0138